

No. 15-145

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUSKY INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONICS, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL LEE RITZ, JR.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONDENT, DANIEL LEE RITZ, JR.**

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

PROFESSOR NATHALIE MARTIN
FREDERICK M. HART
CHAIR IN CONSUMER AND
CLINICAL LAW
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO
SCHOOL OF LAW
1117 Stanford, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87131

DAVID R. KUNEY
Counsel of Record
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR &
PRESTON, LLP.
1800 M. Street N.W.
Suite 450 North
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 659-6807
dkuney@wtplaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Legal Standard for Nondischargeability of a Debt Under § 523(a)(2)(A) Should Retain the Requirement of a Misrepresentation That Induced the Credit Transaction.....	7
A. Reversal of the Fifth Circuit Decision Will Needlessly Harm Self-Employed, Honest Debtors	7
B. Reversal of the Fifth Circuit Decision Will Harm Executives and Employees of All Businesses; Affect Chapter 11 Cases, and Impair the Important Goal of Corporate Separateness	13
II. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied the Plain Meaning of Section 523(a)(2)(A).....	16
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Properly Applies the Holding in <i>Field</i> that the Debt Must Be “Obtained by” Fraud and thus the Credit Must “Follow” the Alleged Fraud	16
B. Section 523(a)(2) Should Not be Read As Encompassing All Common Law Fraud.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Seventh Circuit Decision in <i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> Incorrectly Ignored the Requirement for a Misrepresentation	22
D. Section 523(a)(6) Amply Protects Creditors from the Kind of Harm Envisioned in this Case. Reversal would render § 523(a)(6) superfluous.	24
E. Sound Bankruptcy Policy Dictates Against Further Expansion of Debts that are Nondischargeable	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	14
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....	4, 17, 18, 21
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213, 118 S.Ct. 1212, 140 L.Ed.2d 341 (1998).....	18
<i>Fezler v. Davis (In re Davis)</i> 194 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010).....	1
<i>Husky International Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz (In re Ritz)</i> , 787 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Blake</i> , No. 13-20982 (ASD), 2015 WL 5601346 (Bankr. D. Conn. Mar. 9, 2015).....	18, 19
<i>In re Gonsalves</i> , 519 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2014)	25
<i>In re Lawson</i> , 791 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 2015)	22
<i>In re Saylor</i> , 108 F.3d 219 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1023 (2004).....	1
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4, 22, 23, 24
<i>Miller v. J.D. Abrams, Inc. (In re Miller)</i> , 156 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Mort-Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (1928)	21
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	14
<i>United Student Aid Funds v. Espinosa</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010).....	1
<i>Weber v. SEFCU</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Williams v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 330	1
11 U.S.C. ch. 5:	
§ 522(b)	10
§ 523	25
§ 523(a)	13
§ 523(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. ch. 7	<i>passim</i>
§ 727	4
§ 727(a)(2).....	4
11 U.S.C. ch. 11	13
§ 1129(b)(2)(A).....	20
§ 1141	13
11 U.S.C. ch. 12	13
§ 1228(b)	13
11 U.S.C. ch. 13	13
§ 1328(b)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABI, Statistics from Epiq Systems (2015), http://www.abi.org/newsroom/bankruptc y-statistics, (last visited Jan. 20, 2016) ...	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ABI, Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11, 2012-2014 Final Report and Recommendations (2014).....	9
W. Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of Law of Private Corporations</i> (rev. ed. 1990)	14, 15
Robert M. Lawless, <i>Striking Out on their Own: The Self Employed in Bankruptcy</i> , in <i>BROKE: HOW DEBT BANKRUPTS THE MIDDLE CLASS</i> , (Katherine Porter ed, 2012).....	2, 5, 9, 10, 11
Robert M. Lawless and Elizabeth Warren, <i>The Myth of the Disappearing Business Bankruptcy</i> , 93 CAL. L. REV. 743 (2005).....	2, 10, 11
Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2014).....	20, 21
Douglas & Shanks, <i>Insulation from Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations</i> , 39 YALE L.J. 193 (1929)	14
Edward S. Weisfelner, <i>ADVANCED FRAUDULENT TRANSFERS</i> (ABI, 2014)	26
